Tariff No.	Page: Sheet 29		
	5th Revised	IDAHO PUBLIC UTILI	TIES COMMISSION
		Approved	Effective
I.P.U.C. No		Feb. 23, 2009	Feb. 23, 2009
Canceling Sheet No. 29, 4th Revised		Per O.N. 30	734
		Jean D. Jewel	Secretary
Name of Utility:			
Eagle Water Company, Inc.		(Approval	Stamp)

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1

Small Volume Unmetered Water Service

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this Rate Schedule is available for each service connection of 1-1/4 inch or smaller that is not metered and where approved for a master metered mobile home park.

RATE:

For individual non-metered customers

- (a) For the months of November through April, inclusive, a flat rate of \$11.75 per month.
- (b) For the months of May through October, inclusive, a flat rate of \$19.75 per month.

For master-metered Mobile Home Parks

- (a) The total monthly rate is calculated as the number of Park Units times the appropriate individual non-metered customer rate (summer and non-summer).
- (b) A surcharge of 48.075%, per IPUC Order No. 30734 will be added to all water usage greater than 600 cu. ft. per month per individual Park Unit from February 23, 2009 through February 22, 2016, inclusive.
 - i. Usage subject to surcharge shall be calculated by multiplying the number of individual Park Units times 600 cu. ft. and then subtracting that number from the overall Master Meter total ("Excess Usage") for a billing cycle.
 - ii. The surcharge shall then be calculated by multiplying the Excess Usage figure by the Schedule 2 metered rate of 0.451 cents per 100 cu. ft. and then multiplying that number by the surcharge of 48.075 percent. The resulting number shall be the surcharge amount collected.

SERVICE CONDITIONS:

- (a) All water service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the General Service Provisions of the Company's tariff of which this Rate Schedule is a part.
- (b) The Company, at its option, may meter service otherwise qualifying under this Rate Schedule, in which case such service shall be governed by Rate Schedule No. 2.

Issued: January 22, 2009

Effective:

February 23, 2009

Page 2

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Approved Effective

Feb. 23, 2009

Feb. 23, 2009

I.P.U.C. No.

Canceling Sheet 30, 3rd revised

Per O.N. 30734 Jean D. Jewell Secretary

Name of Utility EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

(Approval Stamp)

RATE SCHEDULE No. 2

Metered Service

AVAILABILITY: To all metered customers.

Monthly per Meter

RATES:

First 600 cu. ft. or less

\$ 7.84

All over 600 cu. ft. per 100 cu. ft.

0.451

A surcharge of 48.075% will be added to water usage over the 600 cu. ft. minimum from February 23, 2009 through February 22, 2016, inclusive per IPUC Order No. 30734.

MINIMUM CHARGES:

	Cu. Ft. Allowed	Charge
¾" and smaller	600	\$ 7.84
1"	1,000	9.64
1 1/4" and 1 1/2"	2,000	14.15
2"	3,200	19.56
3" or multiple meters of equivalent capacity	6,400	34.00
4" or multiple meters of equivalent capacity	10,600	52.94
6" or multiple meters of equivalent capacity	21,000	99.84
8" or multiple meters of equivalent capacity	32,000	149.45
10" or multiple meters of equivalent capacity	45,000	208.08

CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT:

The customer shall pay the minimum charge only when the amount resulting from applying the rates to the quantity of water used is less than the minimum charge.

A minimum bill will be prorated whenever the customer has not been a customer for the entire billing period and if the same customer has used less than the minimum allowance.

January 22, 2009

Effective

February 23, 2009

Issued by EAGLE WATER, COMPANY, INC.

No.

Title President

I.P.U.C. No.

Page Sheet
31 Original
1st Revised

JUL/26'91

APPROVED

JUL 29 '91

Thepra & Shalters SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Cancelling ·

Name of Utility
Eagle Water Company, Inc.

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

NON-RECURRING CHARGES

RECONNECTION CHARGE:

CONDITION:

When it becomes necessary to disconnect service for failure of the customer to comply with the Company's rules and regulations under this tariff including default (non-payment) as defined in this tariff, a charge will be made to restore service.

CHARGE:

\$15.00 Regular business hours Monday through Friday

\$30.00 After business hours
Weekends and holidays

Issued

1995

Effective

1995

Issued by

Company,

Title

President

Tа	ri	f f	No
10			MILL

Page Sheet 32 Original

I	•	P		U		C		No	
C	a	n	C	e	1	1	i	ng	

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

APPROVED 7-28 , 19 82

EFFECTIVE 8-1

<u>, 19</u>82

(Approval Stamp)

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 4

RATES FOR PRIVATE FIRE SPRINKLER AND HOSE SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

To all customers who have sprinkler systems and/or inside hose connections for fire fighting purposes.

RATES:

For service through a separate line for fire fighting purposes.

For	3"	service	or smaller,	per	month	\$	6.85
			per month	_			10.37
			per month			2	25.74
			per month			4	12.32
For	10'	" service	e per month			ϵ	55.97

MISCELLANEOUS:

Provided that if the installation of a private fire service shall require an extension of the existing mains of the company, the cost of such extension shall be borne by the customer.

All private fire services shall be equipped with an approved backflow device or assemble and sealed gate valves or thermal automatic openings.

Meters may be placed on fire services by the utility at any time, however, metered rates will not apply unless improper use of water is disclosed, and if such be the case, usage will be billed to the consumer under Rate Schedule No. 2.

Issued	/1992 Effective	1992
Issued by Eagle Water Compa	Inc.	
By Kerth	Title <u>President</u>	

Tariff No. Page Sheet 33

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling Sheet 29A

(Changing Page Number)

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION EFFECTIVE APPROVED

SEP 9 - '92 SFP 9 - '92 Per. O.N. 24474 Thepra L. Halters SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 5

NEW CUSTOMER SERVICE CONDITIONS

AVAILABILITY:

Services are available to all customers.

HOOK-UP CHARGE:

There will be a non-refundable hook-up fee of \$845.00 for each new water service connection.

- (a) Original non-refundable hook-up fee -\$245.00.
- (b) Surcharge of \$100 to finance engineering study of water system granted interim approval in Commission Order No. 23808 issued August 6, 1991 and granted final approval in Commission Order No. 24474.
- (c) Surcharge of \$500 to repay loan to utility for new well granted interim approval in Commission Order No. 24319 issued May 20, 1992 and granted final approval in Commission Order No. 24474.

SERVICE LINE CHARGE:

Customer shall pay the actual cost of running service line from water main to the customer's property. This includes service line, fittings, street replacement, cost of labor, meter box and lid, meter setter, meter larger than 3/4 inch and all road cut permits.

Proposed Tariff

Issued	1992 Effective 19	992
Issued by Eagle Water Con	mpany, Inc.	
By Perly	/ Title President	

Page Sheet 34 Original

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

SEP 9-192 SEP 9-192 Ren. 0.10. 24474

Thypna J. Stalins SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 6

WHOLESALE METERED RATE

AVAILABILITY:

To all metered customers and common areas located in Eagle Pointe Subdivision and other subdivisions that may request service under Rate Schedule No. 6.

RATES:

Residential metered service in Company's Rate Schedule No. 2, less monthly discount \$1.00 per metered customer per Commission Order No. 24474.

SERVICE CONDITIONS:

Service under this rate schedule is subject to terms & conditions of water service agreement between Max A. Boesinger, Inc., Eagle Pointe Homeowners' Association, Inc. and Eagle Water Company, Inc.

Additional other subdivisions that request this rate schedule will be subject to terms and conditions of Commission approved water service agreement between developer, subdivision homeowners' association and Eagle Water Company, Inc.

Issued 1992	Effective		1992
Issued by Eagle Water Company, I	nc.	######################################	
Ву С	Title	President	
•			

Tariff No.	Page: Sheet No. 35 Original	IDAHO PUBLIC UTIL APPROVED	ITIES COMMISSION EFFECTIVE
I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling		FFB 3 - '03	SEP 16'02
Cancennig			
Name of Utility EAGLE WATER COM	IPANY, INC.	Jean D. Jewel	(SECRETARY
WHOLESA		ULE NO. 7 ER COMMISSION ORD	ER NO. 29113
AVAILABILITY:			
only, pursuant to a Stipu	er Idaho, Inc. ("United"), for ulation dated June 17, 200 d by Commission Order N	or metered use in Countrysi 2, entered into between Uni o. 29113.	de Estates Subdivision ted and Eagle Water
RATES:			
\$0.2404 PER 1,000 gall	ons		
SERVICE TERMS &	CONDITIONS:		
		erms and conditions of the Ster Company, and approved	
Issued: January 17, 20	003	Effective: Septer	mber 16, 2002
Issued by Eagle Water By: Robert DeShazo,		e: <u>President</u>	

#39212

Tariff No. Page

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY INC.

DAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

MAR 3 - '95

MAR 4 - '95

Ryana L. Shalters SECRETARY

SCHEDULE NO.1
PUBLIC DRINKING WATER FEE

APPLICABILITY: ALL CUSTOMERS

RATE: \$4.00 per customer per year.
Public Drinking Water \$.33 per month per customer

The Division of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Idaho Department of Health and Welfare, assesses a fee to fund its drinking water program. Since this fee is not recovered in tariffed water rates, the cost will be passed along to customers as fixed charge appearing as a separate item on each bill. This rate becomes effective October 6, 1993 and empires September 30, 1994.

Issued	_ 1995	Effective		1995
Issued by FAGVE WAIT	ER COMP	ANY, INC. Title	PRESIDENT	

Tariff No Page: Sheet N Original I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling Name of Utility EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.		Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING FEB 3 = 2003 Boise, Idaho
	SCHEDULE NO IPAL FRANCE	
PURPOSE		
The purpose of this schedule is to set forth the occupation, operating, excise, sales or use of Company by municipal corporations, and bit corporate limits of a municipality.	f street taxes or	other charges imposed on Eagle Water
APPLICABILITY		
This schedule is applicable to all bills for W service schedules as filed with the Idaho Pul provided by Eagle Water within the corpora Company's service area.	blic Utilities Co	
<u>CHARGE</u>		
The rates and charges for Water Service pro increased by the following charge for custor the effective date of the charge for the applicated on the customer's regular billing.	ners located wit	
Municipality	Ordinance No	charge
City of Eagle	Ordinance No.	415 1%
Issued:	_	Effective: 10 - 10 - 02
Issued by Kagle Water Co. Inc.		

Title: President

Page

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

DAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91

JUL 29'91

Per. O.W. 23800 Thypna & Shalters SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL DEFINITIONS APPLICATION FOR SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE	1 1-2 3-4
APPLICATION FOR SERVICE	3-4
RATE SCHEDULE	
	4-5
BILLING AND PAYMENTS	5-6
DEPOSITS	6
METERING	7-8
CONSUMER PLUMBING AND APPLIANCES	8-10
INSTALLATION OF SERVICE CONNECTIONS	10-11
REPLACEMENT OR ENLARGEMENT OF SERVICE CONNECTIONS	11-12
SERVICE PIPING ON CUSTOMER'S PREMISES	12-13
DISCONNECTION AND RECONNECTION OF SERVICE	13-14
MAIN LINE EXTENSIONS	14-18
EXTENSIONS TO SERVE INDIVIDUALS	19
EXTENSIONS TO SERVE SUBDIVISIONS, TRACTS, HOUSING PROJECTS, INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS, OR ORGANIZED COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS	19-20
MISCELLANEOUS	20-22
RATE SCHEDULES (1, 1A, 2, 3 & 4)	
1991 Effective	
	DEPOSITS METERING CONSUMER PLUMBING AND APPLIANCES INSTALLATION OF SERVICE CONNECTIONS REPLACEMENT OR ENLARGEMENT OF SERVICE CONNECTIONS SERVICE PIPING ON CUSTOMER'S PREMISES DISCONNECTION AND RECONNECTION OF SERVICE MAIN LINE EXTENSIONS EXTENSIONS TO SERVE INDIVIDUALS EXTENSIONS TO SERVE SUBDIVISIONS, TRACTS, HOUSING PROJECTS, INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS, OR ORGANIZED COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS MISCELLANEOUS RATE SCHEDULES (1, 1a, 2, 3 & 4)

Issued by Raule Water Company,	Inc.		
By Full	Title	President	

Page 1 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION EFFECTIVE APPROVED

JUL 26'91 JUL 29'91

Rer. O.N. 23800 Thypna J. Shalters SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. GENERAL

- 1.1 The Customer, in receiving water service, and the Company, in providing water service, both agree to abide by these Rules and Regulations.
- 1.2 In the event that there is a conflict between the Company's Rules and Regulations and the Rules and Regulations of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission concerning Water Companies, the Rules and Regulations of the Commission shall take precedence unless an exception has been granted.
- 1.3 Any additions, deletions or modifications to these General Rules and Regulations are subject to approval by the the Commission prior to becoming effective.

2. **DEFINITIONS**

- 2.1 Billing Period - the period of time between bills from the Company for normal services rendered.
- 2.2 Commission - Idaho Public Utilities Commission.
- 2.3 Commodity Charge - recurring charge based only on the quantity of water used.
- 2.4 Company - Eagle Water Company, Inc.
- 2.5 Connection or Hook-Up Fee - non-recurring charge paid by a Customer requesting service for partial or full recovery of the Company's cost of providing a new service connection.
- 2.6 Contribution in Aid of Construction - non-recurring charge paid by a Customer or Developer to help defray the cost of system expansion.

2.1	responsible for paying bills and complying with the rules and regulations of the Company.	
Issued _	1991 Effective	1991
Issued b	Eagle Water Company, Inc. Title President	

Page 2 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91

JUL 29'91

Per. O.N. 23800

Thipse & Stateus SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

- 2.8 <u>Customer Charge</u> minimum recurring charge that does not include any water.
- 2.9 <u>Fixed Rate</u> a recurring charge for a fixed amount, usually related to an unmetered service.
- 2.10 <u>Franchise Tax</u> tax imposed on a Company by a governmental entity for the privilege of doing business within its boundaries.
- 2.11 <u>Minimum Charge</u> minimum recurring charge for a billing period that may or may not include a specified quantity of water.
- 2.12 <u>Non-recurring Charges</u> charges that are not assessed each billing period.
- 2.13 <u>Premises</u> a Customer's property including outbuildings which are normally located on one lot or parcel of ground.
- 2.14 <u>Rate Structure</u> a schedule of all recurring and non-recurring charges of the Company.
- 2.15 Reconnection Fee charge paid by a Customer to the Company to restore service after its disconnection.
- 2.16 <u>Recurring Charges</u> charges that are assessed each billing period.
- 2.17 <u>Rules Governing Customer Relations</u> the Commission's Consumer Rules for Gas, Electric and Water Utilities, IDAPA 31.C. A copy of these rules is kept on file by the Company.

	ene company.	
2.18	Tariff - rate schedules and Rules and Regulations which govern the Company's service.	
		_
Issued _	1991 Effective 1991	L
Issued b	by Eagle Water Company, Inc.	I
DI	Title President	_
	V	

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Page 3 of 22

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91

JUL 29'91

Per. O.N. 23800

Thypra & Stalters SECRETARY

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

3. APPLICATION FOR SERVICE

- 3.1 The Company shall furnish service to applicants within its service area under the jurisdiction of the Commission in accordance with rates and Rules and Regulations approved by the Commission.
- 3.2 Special contracts may be required where large investments in special facilities are necessary to provide the requested service. The Company may require a contribution in aid of construction and may establish such minimum charges as are deemed necessary. All such contracts are subject to the approval of the Commission.
- 3.3 The Company reserves the right to place limitations on the amount and character of water service it will supply and to refuse service to new Customers if, in its opinion:
 - (a) The Company is required to refuse or limit service by regulatory authorities having jurisdiction over the Company;
 - (b) The requested service would adversely affect the water supply of or otherwise work an undue hardship on existing Customers or the Company;
 - (c) The requested service installation is of larger size than is adequate to properly serve the premises.
 - (d) The permanency of the building, structure or institution requested to be served is such that the Company's investment in such service is jeopardized;
 - (e) The requested service connection will serve more than one building or premise;

	one barraing or premise;	
(f)	The depth of the Customer's service line is less the minimum depth required for frost protection.	than
Issued	1991 Effective 1	L991
Issued by Eag	Title President	

Page 4 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91

JUL 29'91

Ren. O.N. 23800 Thypna L. Shaltus SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

- (g) The proposed service, main or other appurtenance does not conform to good engineering design or meet the standard specifications of the Company.
- (h) The Customer refuses to agree to abide by the Rules and Regulations of the Company.
- 3.4 All applicants for water service, as well as the owners or authorized agent of the owner of the premises to be served shall sign a standard form of service application.
- 3.5 If the Company denies service to a potential Customer for any reason, it will immediately provide the applicant with a written explanation of its decision in accordance with the Rules governing Customer Relations.
- In case of temporary service for short term use, as distinguished from seasonal use, the Company may require the Customer to pay all costs of making the service connection and removing the material after the service has been disconnected, provided, however, that the Customer shall be credited with the reasonable salvage which the Company shall make from the material removed. In any event, the amount payable by the Customer will be fully grossed-up for the income tax obligation of the Company on the contribution. The appropriate established rate schedule will apply for service rendered.

4. RATE SCHEDULE

4.1 When more than one schedule is applicable to the consumer's service, the Company shall, at the consumer's request, assist in determining the rate most favorable to him. Any of the Company's rates, if applicable to the service, may at any time be substituted, at the consumer's option, for the rate under which service is rendered; provided that not more than one substitution of a rate may be made within any period of twelve consecutive months and further that such change shall not be retroactive.

	and further that	in any such c	period of to hange shall	velve consecutive not be retroacti	months ve.
Issued		_ 1991	Effective _		1991
Issued by	Fagle Water Com	pany, I		President	

Page 5 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION EFFECTIVE APPROVED

JUL 26'91 JUL 29'91

Res. O.N. 23800

Thinna L. Shalters SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

- 4.2 Rates charged for water service and supply shall be those published in the Company's tariff and approved by the Commission.
- 4.3 If the Customer is eligible for billing under more than one (1) rate schedule, see the Rules of Customer Relations.

5. **BILLING AND PAYMENTS**

- 5.1 All Customers will be billed on a regular basis as identified on the applicable rate schedule.
- 5.2 The Company shall endeavor to have each meter read at approximately monthly intervals to determine the cost of In the event the Company's meter reader is unable to gain access to the premises to read the meter on his regular trip, or in the event the meter fails to register the Company may estimate the consumer's water consumption for a prior similar period, or average of several periods. Subsequent readings will automatically adjust for differences between estimated and actual. Estimated bills shall carry appropriate notice to that effect.
- 5.3 All bills shall clearly indicate balance due and shall be due and payable within 15 days of the date rendered. bills not paid within 15 days shall be considered delinquent and service may be disconnected subject to the provisions of the Rules of Customer Relations.
- 5.4 The minimum bill or customer charge shall apply when service is provided for less than one month.
- 5.5 Owners of premises with one or more condominiums, buildings, stores, apartments or any other divisions of like or similar character, all of which are served from one (1) service connection are responsible for the entire water

	for water bills for such places and desires that the occupant of each division shall be responsible for his or	
Issued	1991 Effective1991	_
Issued By	Title President	

Tariff No. Page 6 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91

JUL 29'91

Res. O.N. 23800

Thepre I Stalters SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

her respective bill, such transfer of responsibility will not be accepted or recognized by the Company until the plumbing arrangements of the building or premises are so changed by the owner or his or her agent as to permit the Company, to its satisfaction, to serve each division or occupant separately from the other occupants in the same building. Where an owner refuses to make the necessary plumbing changes to conform to the above requirements and will not accept the responsibility for payment of the entire water charges, water service will be disconnected until said requirements are complied with.

- 5.6 Water service is subject to disconnection for non-payment of delinquent bills.
- 5.7 Accounts will be continued and water bills rendered regularly until the Company has been duly notified by Customer to discontinue service. Failure of the Customer to request discontinuance of service shall not be grounds for adjustment of charges by the Company. The Customer will be responsible for the payment of all service provided prior to receipt of such notice. The Company will make the final reading of the meter within reasonable time after Customer notification.
- 5.8 The consumer shall reimburse the Company for his proportionate part of any franchise tax or charge or any increase in such tax or charge (other than ad valorem and income taxes) assessed, imposed or levied against the Company with respect to water delivered hereunder as a result of any law, amendment of law, order or regulation of any governmental authority.

6. **DEPOSITS**

Iss	ued _	1991 Effective	1991
	6.1	The Company, at this time, does not charge a deposit a condition of service.	for
• 1	DEPUS	115	

Issued by Eagle Water (Company,	Inc.		
By Kull Ce		Title	President	

Page 7 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91 JUL 29'91

Per.0,N. 23800

Thypna I Shalters SECRETARY

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

7. METERING

- 7.1 The representative of the Company shall be given access to the premises of the consumer at all reasonable hours for obtaining meter readings, for shutting off the flow of water for reasons herein prescribed, for inspection of piping and appliances, and for inspecting, removing, repairing or protecting from abuse or fraud any of the property of the Company installed on the premises. Access shall be granted at all times for emergency purposes. Company may refuse water service, or suspend it, on refusal of legitimate access to the property. In the event of recurring inaccessibility, the Company, at its option, may relocate its metering equipment at the consumer's expense.
- 7.2 The Company is responsible for the maintenance of its metering equipment. Meters are considered to be sufficiently accurate if tests indicate that meter accuracy is within ± 2 percent. When for any reason a meter fails to register within these limits of accuracy, the Customer's use of water will be estimated on the basis of available data and charges will be adjusted accordingly. Corrected bills will then be sent out to the Customer and additional payment or refund arrangements made in accordance with the Rules of Customer Relations.
- 7.3 The Company reserves the right to test and/or replace any If the test indicates that the meter overregisters by more than 2 percent, it will be replaced with an accurate meter at no cost to the Customer, and water bills will be adjusted in accordance with the Rules of Customer Relations.
- Water supplied to a Customer under any of the Company's 7.4 rate schedules is for the sole use of such cor

	shall not be remetered or submetered for sale to othe nor shall the water be piped across or along public	
Issued _	1991 Effective	1991
Issued by	y Eagle Water Company, Inc. Title President	

Page 8 of 22

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION EFFECTIVE APPROVED

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

JUL 26'91

JUL 29'91

Res. O.N. 23800

Thypna I Staliera SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

streets, roads or alleyways beyond the confines of said consumer's premises for use at other locations, without first obtaining written permission from the Company.

- 7.5 The Company shall have the right to set meters or other devices without notice to the Customer for the detection and prevention of fraud.
- 7.6 When service is supplied to duplexes or apartments under single ownership located on contiguous property, such service may be supplied through a single meter.
- 7.7 At the Company's option, service may be supplied through more than one meter on the consumer's premises.

8. CONSUMER PLUMBING AND APPLIANCES

- 8.1 All plumbing, piping, fixtures and appliances on the consumer's side of the service connection shall be installed and maintained under the responsibility and at the expense of the consumer or owner of premises.
- 8.2 The Customer's plumbing, piping, fixtures and appliances shall be installed and maintained in conformity with all municipal, state and federal requirements. The nature and condition of this plumbing, piping and equipment shall be such as not to endanger life or property, interfere with service to other Customers or permit those with metered services to divert system water without meter registration. No Customer connection or arrangement will be permitted which could result in an unsafe or aesthetically objectionable substance entering the Company's water system. If there is any violation of these conditions, the Company may refuse service or discontinue service without notice until such violations are remedied by the consumer.

Issued 1991 Effective	1991
Issued by Eagle Water Company, Inc. By Title President	

Page 9 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91

JUL 29'91

Res. O.N. 23806 Thinsa L. Shaltur SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

- 8.3 A stop-and-waste valve must be installed on the Customer's plumbing in a place always accessible and so located as to permit shutting off the water for the entire premises with the least possible delay.
- 8.4 All persons having boilers, water tanks or other equipment supplied by direct pressure from the Company's mains should install a pressure relief valve, or other device to serve the same purpose, so as to prevent access pressure from forcing hot water and/or steam back into the water meter and mains of the Company. All damage to the Company's property resulting from failure to properly equip Customer plumbing with a relief valve shall be billed to the Customer.
- 8.5 The Company is not obligated to perform any service whatever in locating leaks or other trouble with the Customer's piping.
- When the premises served by the Company is also served in any manner from another water supply of any kind, an approved backflow prevention device shall be installed at the service connection. Water service for either stand-by or other purposes will not be furnished until piping and connections are inspected and approved by a representative of the Company.
- 8.7 Any facility or facilities, which the Company or any municipal, state or federal agency determines to be a potential source of contamination to the Company's water system will be required to install protective devices as designated by the Company. Such devices will be installed by a licensed plumber, at the Customer's expense. The type of device will be commensurate with the degree of hazard, type of backflow and the availability of qualified maintenance service. Where required, such devices shall be installed in the Customer's service line in a location which is readily accessible for periodic inspection and repair.

	which is readily accessible for periodic inspection and repair.)n
Issued _	1991 Effective199	 91
Issued by	y Kagle Water Company, Inc.	
ву	Title President	
	·	

Page 10 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91

JUL 29'91

Per. O.N. 23800 Thypna L. Shalters SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

For those prevention devices requiring periodic inspection by any regulatory agency, the Customer is responsible for the scheduling and performance such inspections. Those devices shall be repaired, overhauled, or replaced at the expense of the Customer whenever they are found to be defective. Records of such tests and repairs and overhauls shall be maintained by the Customer with copies forwarded to the Company.

At the Customer's request, the Company may, at its option, test certain of these devices for a charge based on current costs covering labor, material and reasonable overheads. However, any required repairs will not be made by the Company. It will be the Customer's responsibility to have the device repaired or replaced by a qualified licensed plumber.

- 8.8 Property owners will not be allowed to connect the water service of different properties together.
- 8.9 All of the Customer's service pipes and fixtures must be kept in repair and protected from freezing at his or her expense. When there are leaking or defective pipes or fixtures, the water may be turned off at the option of the Company until the proper repairs are made.
- 8.10 The Customer will assume all responsibility on his premises for water supplied by the Company. The Company will be exempt from all liability for loss or damage caused by leakage or escape of water furnished by the Company, after the same has passed the point of the Company's ownership.

9. INSTALLATION OF SERVICE CONNECTIONS

9.1 The service connection is the property of the Company and as such, the Company is responsible for its installation and maintenance. It consists of piping, curbstop and valve or meter box and a meter, if the service is metered. The service connection transmits water from the Company's water main to a valve or meter box generally located near

Issued 1991 Effective	1991
Issued by Eagle Water Company, Inc. By Title President	

Page 11 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91

JUL 29'91

Per-0.N. 23800

(Approval Stamp)

Thenra & Staters SECRETARY

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

the Customer's property line. All piping, valves or appliances beyond this point are the property and responsibility of the Customer.

- 9.2 The Company reserves the right to designate the size and location of the service line, curbstop, meter (if applicable) and meter or valve box and the amount of space which must be left unobstructed for the installation and future maintenance and operation thereof.
- 9.3 The Customer shall obtain and grant all necessary permission to enable the Company to install the service line to the property line. The Company shall have the right through its agents, or other employees, to enter upon the premises of the Customer at all times for the purpose of reading, inspecting, repairing, or moving the metering devices, and other pipes and fixtures of the Company.
- 9.4 Where a service connection is desired for a premises on which there is no permanent structure, the Company will install a service connection to said premises only upon payment by the applicant of the estimated cost of said service connection. If, within a period of five (5) years from the installation of said service connection, a permanent structure is erected on the premises, the Company will refund, with interest, the difference between any approved new Customer charges in effect at the time of connection, and the applicant's advance.
- 9.5 The extra costs of any out-of-the-ordinary circumstances requiring additional equipment or special construction techniques involved in the installation of a service connection will be agreed to in advance by the Customer and the Company.

10. REPLACEMENT OR ENLARGEMENT OF SERVICE CONNECTIONS

10.1	Unless	othe	erwise	рı	covided	herein,	the	Co	mpa	ny	shall	
	replace	e or	enlar	је	service	e connec	tions	5,	at	its	own	
	expense	∋:										

Issued 1991 Effective	1991
Issued by Eagle Water Company, Inc.	

__Title ____President

Page 12 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26 '91

JUL 29'91

Res. O.N. 23800 Thypna L. Halten SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

- (a) Whenever it is necessary to change the location of any service connections due to relocation or abandonment of the Company's mains; and
- (b) For commercial or industrial services where the type or volume of use has changed and the enlargement will result in sufficient increase in annual revenue to justify the enlargement.
- 10.2 The relocation, enlargement or reduction of service connections for the convenience of the Customer will be at the expense of the Customer. Prior to such relocation, enlargement, or reduction, the Customer will deposit the estimated cost thereof with the Company, including a gross-up for the income tax obligation of the Company on the contribution. Within fifteen (15) days a refund will be made to the Customer in the amount by which the estimated cost exceeds the actual cost, including the income tax obligation. The amount by which the actual cost exceeds the estimated cost shall be due and payable within fifteen (15) days after billing for such deficiency.
- 10.3 Enlargement or reduction of any service connection will be made only after such time as the Customer's plumbing inside his premises have been enlarged sufficiently to accommodate the additional capacity.

11. SERVICE PIPING ON CUSTOMER'S PREMISES

11.1 The use of water through an unmetered private fire service, except for testing purposes, is not allowed. The Company may, at its option, seal the valves on such fire lines or place meters at any time. Any violation of this regulation shall be sufficient cause for the Company to discontinue the service until satisfactory arrangements have been made concerning the payment for water drawn from such fire service in the past and up until the time of disconnection. The Company may, with the consent of the Customer, connect to the private fire line to supply domestic water for the same premises.

Issued 199	91 Effective		1991
Issued by Eagle Water Company	, Inc.		
By Latt	Title	President	

Cancelling

I.P.U.C. No.

Page 13 of 22

APPROVED

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91

10.29.91

Per. O.N. 23800

Thense I. Shalter SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

11.2 When the premises served by the Company is also served in any manner from another or private water supply of any kind, the Customer's plumbing must be so constructed that water supplied from the piping systems is not intermingled. Water service for either stand-by or other purposes will not be furnished until piping and connections are inspected and approved by a representative of the Company.

12. DISCONNECTION AND RECONNECTION OF SERVICE

- When a Customer desires to discontinue service he shall 12.1 give notice to the Company at least two (2) business days in advance and shall be responsible for all water consumed for the two (2) business days after the date of such notice.
- 12.2 The Company may discontinue a Customer's service on an involuntary basis only in accordance with the Rules of Customer Relations.
- 12.3 When it becomes necessary for the Company to involuntarily discontinue water service to a Customer, service will be reconnected only after all bills for service then due have been paid or satisfactory payment arrangements have been made.
- 12.4 A reconnection fee will be charged when a Customer is reconnected after having been disconnected, either voluntarily or involuntarily, at the same premises. of \$15.00 to cover the expense will be made for restoring service during normal working hours, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays. A charge of \$30.00 will be made to cover the expense of restoring service at all other times. Reconnection fees will not be charged for any situation or circumstance in which the Customer's water supply is disconnected by the Company for its convenience.

Issued 19	991	Effective _		1991
Issued by Eagle Wayer Company	y, <u>I</u>	nc.		
By Lest	<u>-</u> -	Title	President	
$V \bigvee$				

Page 14 of 22

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION EFFECTIVE

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

JUL 29'91 Per. 0.N. 23800 Thypose L. Stalters SECRETARY

APPROVED

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

- 12.5 The Company reserves the right at any time, upon notice, to shut off the water for maintenance or expansion and, in emergencies, may do so without notice. The Company shall at all times use reasonable diligence and care to prevent interruption of said water service.
- Except in the case of an emergency, no one, except an 12.6 authorized Company representative, is allowed to turn-on or turn-off the water on the Company's side of the service connection.

13. MAIN LINE EXTENSIONS

- 13.1 Applicability
 - All extensions of distribution mains from the utility's existing distribution system, to serve new Customers, except for those specifically excluded below, shall be made under the provisions of this rule unless specific authority is first obtained from the Commission to deviate therefrom. A main extension contract shall be executed by the utility and the applicant or applicants for the main extension before the utility commences construction work on said extensions or, if constructed by applicant or applicants, before the facilities comprising the main extension are transferred to the utility.
 - Extensions solely for fire hydrant, private fire pro-(b) tection, resale, temporary, standby, or supplemental service shall not be made under this rule.
 - (c) The utility may, but will not be required to, make extensions under this rule in easements or rights of way where final grades have not been established, or where street grades have not been brought to those established, by public authority. If extensions are

	made when grades have not been established and t is a reasonable probability that the existing gr will be changed, the utility shall require that	ade
Issued	1991 Effective	1991
Issued by Eac	Title President	

Page 15 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26 91

JUL 29'91

Per. 0.N. 23800

Thypna I Staltus SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

applicant or applicants for the main extension deposit, at the time of execution of the main extension agreement, the estimated net cost of relocating raising or lowering facilities upon establishment of fi-Adjustment of any difference between the nal grades. amount so deposited and the actual cost of relocating raising or lowering facilities shall be made within ten days after the utility has ascertained such actual cost. The net deposit representing actual cost is not subject to refund. The entire deposit related to the proposed relocation, raising or lowering shall be refunded when such displacements are determined by proper authority to be not required.

13.2 Definitions

- (a) A "real estate developer" or "builder", for purposes of this rule, shall include any individual, association of individuals, partnership, or corporation that divides a parcel of land into two or more portions.
- (b) The "adjusted construction cost", for the purposes of this rule, shall be reasonable and shall not exceed the costs recorded in conformity with generally accepted water utility accounting and sound engineering practices, and as specifically defined in the Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities prescribed by the Commission, of installing facilities of adequate capacity for the service requested. If the utility, at its option, should install facilities with a larger capacity or resulting in a greater footage of extension than required for the service requested, the "adjusted construction cost", for the purposes of this rule, shall be determined by the application of an adjustment factor to actual construction cost of facilities installed. This factor shall be the ratio of estimated cost of required facilities to estimated cost of actual facilities installed.

Issued	1991	Effective _		1991
Issued by Eagle Water Comp	any, In	nc.		
By Letter		Title	President	

Tariff No. Page 16 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION FFFECTIVE APPROVED

JUL 26 91

JUL 29'91

Per. O.M. 23800

Theres L. Staltus SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

(c) "Commission" shall mean the Idaho Public Utilities Commission.

Ownership, Design and Construction of Facilities

- (a) Any facilities installed hereunder shall be the sole property of the utility. In those instances in which title to certain portions of the installation, such as fire hydrants, will be held by a political subdivision, such facilities shall not be included as a part of the main extension under this rule.
- (b) The size, type, quality of materials, and their location shall be specified by the utility; and the actual construction shall be done by the utility or by a constructing agency acceptable to it.
- (c) Where the property of an applicant is located adjacent to a right-of-way exceeding 70 feet in width, for a street, highway or other public purpose, regardless of the width of the traveled way or pavement; or a freeway, waterway or railroad right-of-way the utility may elect to install a main extension on the same side thereof as the property of the applicant, and the estimated and adjusted construction costs in such case shall be based upon such an extension.
- When an extension must comply with an ordinance, regulation, or specification of public authority, the estimated and adjusted construction costs of said extension shall be based upon the facilities required to comply therewith.
- 13.4 Estimates, Plans and Specifications
 - Upon request by a potential applicant for a main extension, the utility shall propare

	a preliminary sketch and rough estimates of the of installation to be advanced by said applicant.	cost
Issued	1991 Effective	1991
Issued by Rag	le Water Company, Inc. Title President	

Page 17 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91

JUL 29'91

Per- O. N. 23800 Thinna & Statem SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

- (b) Any applicant for a main extension requesting the utility to prepare detailed plans, specifications, and cost estimates shall be required to deposit with the utility an amount equal to the estimated cost of preparation of such material. The utility shall, upon request, make available within 45 days after receipt of the deposit referred to above, such plans, specifications and cost estimates of the proposed main extension. If the extension is to include oversizing of facilities to be done at the utility's expense, appropriate details shall be set forth in the plans, specification and cost estimates.
- (c) In the event a main extension contract with the utility is executed within 180 days after the utility furnishes the detailed plans and specifications, the deposit shall before a part of the advance, and shall be refunded in accordance with the terms of the main extension contract. If such contract is not so executed, the deposit to cover the cost of preparing plans, specifications and cost estimates shall be forfeited by the applicant for the main extension and the amount of the forfeited deposit shall be credited to the account or accounts to which the expense of preparing said material was charged.
- (d) When detailed plans, specifications and cost estimates are requested, the applicant for a main extension shall furnish a map to a suitable scale showing the street and lot layouts and, when requested by the utility, contours or other indication of the relative elevation of the various parts of the area to be developed. If changes are made subsequent to the presentation of this map by the applicant, and these changes require additional expense in revising plans, specifications and cost estimates, this additional expense shall be borne by the applicant, not subject to refund, and the additional expense thus recovered shall be credited to the account or accounts to which the additional expense was charged.

Issued 1991 Effective	1991
Issued by Eagle Water Company, Inc.	
ByTitlePresident	

Page 18 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91

JUL 29'91

Per. O.N. 03800 Thenna L. Shalters SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

- 13.5 Timing and Adjustment of Advances
 - (a) Unless the applicant for the main extension elects to arrange for the installation of the extension himself, as permitted by Section 31.1C, the full amount of the required contribution must be provided to the utility at the time of execution of the main extension agreement.
 - (b) An applicant for a main extension who contributes funds shall be provided with a statement of actual construction cost and adjusted construction cost showing in reasonable detail the cost incurred for material, labor, any other direct indirect costs, overheads, and total costs; or unit costs; or contract costs, whichever are appropriate.
 - (c) Said statement shall be submitted within sixty days after the actual construction costs of the installation have been ascertained by the utility. In the event that the actual construction costs for the entire installation shall not have been determined within 120 days after the completion of construction work, a preliminary determination of actual and adjusted construction costs shall be submitted, based upon the best available information at that time.
 - (d) Any differences between the adjusted construction costs and the amount contributed shall be shown as a revision of the amount of advance and shall be payable within thirty days of submission of statement.
- 13.6 Interpretations and Deviations

t w t	In case of disagreement or dispute regarding the application of any provision of this rule, or in circumstances where the application of this rule appears unreasonable to either party, the utility, applicant or applicants may be sefer the matter to the Commission for determination.					
Issued	1991 Effective 1991					
Issued by Ragle Water Company, Inc. By Title President						
	Tresident					

Page 19 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26 91 JUL 29 91 Per. 0.10. 23800

Physica & Staller SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

14. EXTENSIONS TO SERVE INDIVIDUALS

14.1 Advances

The applicant or applicants for service shall be required to advance to the utility, before construction is commenced, the estimated reasonable cost of the main line extension exclusive of the cost of service pipes, meter boxes and meters. Such estimated reasonable cost shall be based upon the cost of a main not in excess of 6 inches in diameter except where a larger main is required by the special needs of the applicant or applicants.

15. EXTENSIONS TO SERVE SUBDIVISIONS, TRACTS, HOUSING PROJECTS, INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS OR ORGANIZED COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS

15.1 Contributions

An applicant for a main extension to serve a new subdivision, tract, housing project or industrial development or organized commercial district shall be required to make a non-refundable contribution to the utility, before construction is commenced, the estimated reasonable cost of the extension to be actually installed, from the nearest utility facility at least equal in size or capacity to the main required to serve both the new Customers and a reasonable estimate of the potential Customers who might be served directly from the main extension without additional extension. The costs of the extension shall include necessary service stubs or service pipes, fittings, gates and housing therefor, and meter boxes, but shall not include meters. To this shall be added the cost of fire hydrants when requested by the applicant for the main extension or required by public authority, whenever such hydrants are to become the property of the utility.

Issued	1991 Effective	1991
Issued by Eagle Water	r Company, Inc. Title	President

Page 20 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26 91 JUL 29 91
Per-0.N. 23800
There & Shalter SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

- (b) If, for any purpose, special facilities are required primarily for the service requested, the cost of such special facilities may be included in the contribution.
- (c) In lieu of providing a contribution in accordance with 15.1(a) and (b), the applicant for a main extension shall be permitted, if qualified in the judgement of the utility to construct and install the facility himself, or arrange for their installation pursuant to competitive bidding procedures initiated by him and limited to qualified bidders. The cost, including the cost of inspection and supervision by the utility, shall be paid directly by applicant. The applicant shall provide the utility with a statement of actual construction cost in reasonable detail.

16. MISCELLANEOUS

- 16.1 No Customer shall permit any person from another premises to take water from his or her water service tap for more than one (1) week without the written permission and consent of the Company.
- 16.2 No person acting either on his or her own behalf or as agent of any person, firm, corporation or municipality, not authorized by the Company, shall take any water from any fire hydrant on the Company's system except in the case of an emergency.
- 16.3 No person shall place upon or about any hydrant, gate, box, meter, meter box or other property of the Company, any building material or other substance so as to prevent free access at all times to the same.

free access at all time	es to the same.	
Issued 1991	Effective	_ 1991
Issued by Eagle Water Company, I	Inc.	
By hall	TitlePresident	
V		

Page 21 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26 91 JUL 29'91 Per-0-10- 23800

Thypna L. Halan SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

- 16.4 Service will be maintained to domestic Customers on a preferential basis. Delivery of water under all schedules may be restricted, interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company in case of shortage or threatened shortage of water.
- 16.5 No rate contract or application is assignable from one user to another, except upon agreement of all parties concerned.
- 16.6 The representative of the Company shall be given access to the premises of the Customer at all reasonable hours for obtaining meter readings, for turning on or shutting off the flow of water, for inspecting, removing, repairing or protecting from abuse or fraud any of the property of the Company installed on the premises. Access shall be granted at all times for emergency purposes.
- 16.7 No one, except an authorized agent of the Company, shall tamper with, interfere with, make repairs, connections or replacements of or to any of the Company's property.
- 16.8 The Customer will not materially increase his demand or use of service without giving due notice of such increase, especially in cases of unmetered service. In the event of such increase the Customer will pay the Company's approved rates for such increased service. In cases of unmetered commercial service the Company may determine that the service should be metered and the Customer will be billed under the appropriate approved metered rates.
- 16.9 Whenever an applicant desires service of a character for which there is no available service classification, a contract may be executed in lieu of a tariff. Any such contract is subject to the approval of the Commission.
- 16.10 The Customer is held responsible for any violation of these Rules and Regulations even though the breech is committed by someone employed either directly or indirectly by the Customer.

Issued	1991 Effective	1991
Issued by Eagle Water Co	Title President	

Tariff No. Page 22 of 22

I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling

Name of Utility

EAGLE WATER COMPANY, INC.

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE

JUL 26'91 JUL 29'91

Report & Shalters SECRETARY

(Approval Stamp)

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Continued)

16.11 Copies of the Company's rates and rules and regulations will be provided to Customers upon request and in accordance with the Rules of Customer Relations.

T3	
Issued 1991 Ef	fective 1991
Issued by Eagle Water Company, Inc.	
	TitlePresident